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those which have been given assist*
ance by the Central Government?

The ParUamentaiy Secretuy to the Minister of Edncation (Dr. M. M.
Daa): (a) Rs. 1.66.297.

(b) A statement is laid on the table of the House. [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 25.]

rohibition in the rmed Forces

936. Shri Krishnachaiya Jothi:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleas ed to refer to the reply given to Starr ed Question No. 290 on the 28th Fe bruary 1956 and state what further steps Government have taken to see that in all messes of the Armed For ces toasts will be drunk in non-alco holic drinks?

The Minister of Defence Oiganisa tion (Shri Tyîi): In accordance with orders issued in June 1955. only non alcoholic drinks are now used for toasts in the Service messes.
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Finance Officers Sent broad

938. Shri D. C Shuma: Will the Minister of Fioance be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Finance Services Personnel (such as Audit and Ac counts, Company Law Administration and Eastate Duty Administrator) sent abroad during 1955 for training and higher studies;

(b) the names of the countries to which sent, and the nature of train ing acquired; and

(c) the number of such personnel of foreign countries who came to India for advance studies during the same period?

The Minister of Revenoe and Civil Expenditure (Shri M. C. Shah): (a) and (b). Five officers were sent abroad during 1955 for training and higher studies, as indicated below:—
/ifame <ff the Numbtr of officers Jfaturt of eomlty to lent. trainig. which sent.

U. S. A. 1 Training in the Economic Dev-
lopment Instit
ute of the Inter
national Bank
for Rcconitrutc
tion and Dev-
lopment, Waih-
ington.

New Zealand- 1 Study of State Australia. Insurance Sc

hemes.
United King- 3 To attend a dom. course of Tax

ation conduc
ted by the Bri
tish  G>uncil
and  Special
training in the
methods of de
tecting  tax
evasions.

(c) Two officers from foreign coun tries came to India for advance Stu dies during the Same period.

inister’s iscretionary Fund

939. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minis ter of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques tion No. 278 on the 9th August 1955 and state:

fa) the total amount of grants so far paid out of the Education Minis ter’s Discretionary Fund during 1955
56: and


Sl«fc WtitUn dnmtrt 12 AVtUt 1956 WrUitn ill*

(b) how this figure compares with the figures of the year 1954-55?

The Parliamentary Secretary to thv Minister o{ Education (Dr. M. M.
Das): (a) Rs. 2.45.349-3-0.

(b) As against the amount of Rs.
2,45,349/3/-  sanctioned for 1955-56
the amount sanctioned for 1954-55 was Rs. 2,49.575/4/-.

r
brcy  etitions

Shri Ibrahim:940. -i
’ Shrimati Ila PakhoBdhuiy ':

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of mercy petition.̂
against death sentences received from different States from convicts or from others on their behalf from 16th De cember, 1955 to 31st March.  1956;
and

(b) the number of convicts among them who were pardoned?

The Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) 45.

(b) No convict was granted par don, but Death sentence was com muted . to imprisonment for life in the case of 13 prisoners.

Grants to tate Go ernments

941. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minis ter of Finance be pleased to state the total amount of grants paid actual ly to various State Governments dur ing 1955-56 to cover their revenue deficits?

The Minister of Finance (Siiri C. D.
Deshmukh): The payment are as under;

Ajmer Rs. 1,77 Lakhs
(roundly)

Bhopal tt 2,03 99
Delhi »» 30 »•

Himachal
Pradesh >> 1,37 **
Vindhva
Pradeah »» IfiO »>

tal 7,37 l»

I. A. S. xamination

942. Shri Veeraswamy: Will the Minister of Home AfiUn be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an exa mination for I. A. S. was held re cently;

(b) if so, the number of candidates who appeared and the number of scheduled caste candidates among them; and

(c) the number selected out of them and how many of them belong to the scheduled castes?

The Minister In the Minihry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) Yes. in September-October 1955.

(b) Total number of candi dates who appeared ......
2777 Number of Sche
duled Caste candidates who appeared..........53.

(c) Sixty-eight candidates have qua lified for appointment to the I. A. S. on the results of this Examination. Out of these one is a Scheduled Caste and one a Scheduled Tribe candidate.

ischare o a ildar Clerks

943. Shri Ram Krishan: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 4000
Havildar clerks of the Indian Army were discharged from service under reversion scheme during 1953;

(b) if so. whether they were grant ed pensions under the New Pension
Code; and

(c) if not, why not?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): (a) No; only about 2900 clerks in all were discharged from service under the scheme.

(b) No.

(c) The terms on which those clerks were released were published in November 1952, i.e„ before the New Pension Code was introduced; ̂ d

